



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 228/2025**

AMITA SAINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar Gupta, Mr.
Gaurav Chitkara, Advocates

versus

MANISH SAINI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchi Arora, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **16.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 15159/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 228/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15158/2025 (for stay)

4. The present revision petition filed under Section 430 read with Section 439 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeks setting aside of the impugned order dated 05th March, 2025, in Criminal Appeal No. 416/2023 titled as ***Amita Saini Vs. Manish Saini & Ors.*** passed by Additional Sessions Judge-03, West District, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.
5. Issue notice. Ms. Ruchi Arora, Counsel for Respondents, accepts notice. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:23:06



6. Re-notify on 12th August, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

MAY 16, 2025/ab

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 19/05/2025 at 12:23:06